Decision No. 25171

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-000-

In the Matter of the Application of D. MOYERS for authority to discontinue operation of an automobile service as a common carrier between Fresno and North Fork and The Pines.

)APPLICATION NO. 18391



BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

D. Moyers, operating under the name of North Fork Stage Company has asked authority to suspend service between Fresno and North Fork and The Pines, and intermediate points, as authorized by Decision No. 13522, dated May 5, 1924, on Application No. 10003. The service is seasonal between May and November each year. Applicant alleges that seasonal service was established June 2 this year and that up to August 31, the cost of service was \$548.00 and the receipts \$49.50. Applicant, therefore, asks authority to discontinue operations until May 1, 1933.

This is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary. The application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that authority be and it hereby is granted D. Moyers, operating under the name North Fork Stage Company, to suspend all service between Fresno and North Fork and The Pines, and intermediate points, from and after date hereof until May 1, 1933, provided, applicant shall immediately file

with this Commission withdrawal of his time schedules for such service according to the terms of this order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 10th day of September, 1932.

Leon Owkersely

M/ lum

M/ lum